Assuming all of the proposed Andean Share issues referred to in Section 4.6 are made prior to the
completion of the Takeover Offer, Warwick Grigor will hold an indirect interest in an aggregate
of 19,454,738 Andean Shares and William Howe will hold a direct and indirect interest in an
aggregate of 22,341,233 Andean Shares. Assuming that the Andean Share issues referred to in
Section 4.6 are made prior to completion of the Takeover Offer and the Takeover Offer is taken
up in full, Warwick Grigor will obtain an interest in 58,364,214 Aguia Shares and William Howe
will obtain an interest in 67,023,699 Aguia Shares.

Each of Warwick Grigor and William Howe have indicated to Aguia that they support the Takeover
Offer and will take up the Takeover Offer and apply for Aguia Shares in respect of the Andean
Shares in which they have an interest in full.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  24

Having regard to the above, the maximum anticipated direct and indirect interests in Aguia Shares
of the existing Directors of Aguia and the Proposed Director following completion of the Takeover
Offer and assuming the Takeover Offer is taken up in full is set out in the table below:

Name Current
Number

Current % Number after
Takeover Offer

% after Takeover
Offer

Warwick Grigor Nil Nil 58,364,214 5.65%

Christina McGrath 6,371,506 1.10% 6,371,506 0.62%

Benjamin Jarvis 600,000 0.10% 600,000 0.06%

William Howe Nil Nil 67,023,699 6.49%

Total 6,971,506 1.20% 132,359,419 12.82%

 Notes to table:

(a) All percentages are subject to rounding.
(b) Assumes that the Takeover Offer is taken up in full. The figures in the above table will vary if the Takeover

Offer is not taken up in full.
(c) Christina McGrath also holds an interest in 3,000,000 unlisted options.
(d) Assumes no convertible securities are converted into Aguia Shares.

3.11 Effect on Substantial Shareholders

Aguia does not currently have substantial (5%+) shareholders.  Based on information provided to
Aguia by Andean, the table below summarises the expected substantial shareholders of Aguia on

[…]

Aguia Shares will be issued to Andean Shareholders, based on the terms of the Takeover Offer
that three (3) Aguia Shares will be issued for ever one (1) Andean Share and the potential Andean
Share issues described in Section 4.6 are completed by Andean. The purchase consideration for
the proposed reverse acquisition of Andean will be measured as the fair value of the notional
number of shares Andean would have to issue if Andean was to provide Aguia’s shareholders with
the same ownership interest they will hold as a result of the Takeover Offer.

The acquisition of Andean, if completed, will be accounted for as a reverse asset acquisition with
Andean as the accounting acquirer of Aguia.

5.10 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for the Merged Group

A pro forma statement of financial position on the basis of the financial position of Aguia (refer
section 3.14) and Andean (refer section 4.9) as at 30 June 2023 is set out below:

 Aguia  Andean

Andean
adjustments

(Note 1)

Rights
Issue

(Note 2)

Aguia
Expenditure

post 30
June 2023
(Note 3)

Rights
Issue

Shortfall
(Note 4)

Transaction
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

437,806 711,535 (584,796) 503,000 (464,000) 963,325 (186,000) 1,380,870

Trade and other
receivables

81,591 45,561 11,120   138,272

Other current assets 85,656 1,522   87,178

Total current assets   605,053 758,618 (573,676) 503,000 (464,000) 963,325 (186,000) 1,606,320

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

2,157,484 73,834   2,231,318

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  41

Exploration and
evaluation

31,571,757 2,075,493 1,370,981

282,000

4,453,779 39,754,010

Intangible assets - 1,023

 1,023

Total non-current
assets

33,729,241 2,150,350 1,370,981 - 282,000 - 4,453,779 41,986,351

Total assets   34,334,294 2,908,968 797,305 503,000 (182,000) 963,325 4,267,779 43,592,671

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

256,854 989,034 (107,436)

165,000 1,303,452

Advances of future
capital increases

- 781,775 (781,775)

 -

Total current
liabilities

256,854 1,770,809 (889,211)
- - -

  165,000 1,303,452

Non-current
liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities - 18,608
 18,608

Total non-current
liabilities

- 18,608 -
- - -

- 18,608

Total liabilities   256,854 1,789,417 (889,211) - - - 165,000 1,322,060

Net assets   34,077,440 1,119,551 1,686,516 503,000 (182,000) 963,325 4,102,779 42,270,611

Equity

CONTRIBUTED
CAPITAL

123,307,543 5,315,829 3,925,874 503,000  963,325 (1,981,857) 132,033,714

Reserves   (5,353,950) (27,462)
   27,462 (5,353,950)

Accumulated losses   (83,876,153)
(4,168,816

)
(2,239,358)

(182,000)  6,057,174 (84,409,153)

Total equity  34,077,440 1,119,551 1,686,516 503,000 (182,000) 963,325 4,102,779 42,270,611

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position incorporates the following
subsequent events and pro forma assumptions:

(1) The pro forma adjustments to the Andean:

(i) Conversion of $289,036 convertible notes in July and October 2023 at maturity plus
interest;

(ii) Issue of 42,270,000 shares at $0.05 (5 cents) per share for cash consideration, less
capital raising costs;

(iii) Issue of 20,000,000 shares in lieu of cash for accrued director and secretary fees at
a deemed price of $0.05 (5 cents) per share;

(iv) Issue of 10,000,000 shares to consultant in lieu of cash fees at a deemed issue price